



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6935/2024**

**M/S VARA INFROVATE PVT LTD AND ESSAE DIGITRONICS
PVT LTD (CONSORTIUM) & ANR. Petitioners**

**Through: Mr. Akshay Makhija, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Pranay Chitale, Ms. Smi
Verma and Mr. Aryan Shankar,
Advocates.**

versus

**THE INDIAN HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LIMITED Respondent**

Through:

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

ORDER

**% 14.05.2024
CM APPL. 28870/2024 (Exemption)**

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 6935/2024 & CM APPL. 28869/2024

1. The Petitioner has approached this Court challenging the Order dated 26.04.2024, passed by the Respondent No.1, removing the Petitioner from the list of Empanelled System Integrators of IHMCL for a period of two years and debarring the Petitioner from participating in any project/assignment/work of NHAI/IHMC with immediate effect.
2. It is the contention of the Petitioner that the impugned Order will have the effect of termination of contract of not only the Respondent No.1 but also of NHAI.
3. Issue Notice.



4. On payment of the process fee, let notice be issued to the Respondent through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
5. In the meantime, the Petitioners are directed to give a representation to the NHAI requesting them not to stop the ongoing projects of the Petitioner.
6. List on 08.07.2024.
7. Liberty is also granted to the Petitioner to mention the matter before the vacation Bench in case NHAI bars the Petitioner from ongoing projects.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 14, 2024

Rahul