



\$~56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6935/2024

M/S VARA INFROVATE PVT LTD AND ESSAE DIGITRONICS  
PVT LTD (CONSORTIUM) & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Smiti Verma and Mr. Nimish  
Sharma, Advs.

versus

THE INDIAN HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT COMPANY  
LIMITED

....Respondent

Through: Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, Mr. Kartikeya  
Tripathi and Ms. Khushi Sharma,  
Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**20.05.2026**

**CM APPL. 34649/2026 (for withdrawal of the petition)**

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed and the main petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.
2. The next date fixed in the matter, i.e., 29.07.2026, stands cancelled.
3. Application stands disposed of.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**MAY 20, 2026/P**